and issuance of the Placing Shares, have been issued and allotted by the Company to not less than six
Placees, who and whose ultimate beneficial owners, to the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information
and belief having made all reasonable enquiries, are not connected persons of the Company. None of the
Placees has become a substantial Shareholder of the Company immediately after the completion of the
Placing.

— 2 —

The gross proceeds from the Placing amounted to approximately HK$25.3 million, and the net proceeds
arising from the Placing, after deducting all relevant expenses incidental to the Placing, amounted to
approximately HK$24.0 million, which is intended to be used for general working capital of the
Company.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Pursuant to the information on shareholdings available to the Company as at the date of this
announcement, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and immediately after
completion of the Placing is as follows:

Immediately before completion of
the Placing

Immediately after completion of
the Placing

Controlling Shareholder,
Substantial Shareholders and Directors

Number of
Shares approx. %

Number of
Shares approx. %

Global Fortune Global Limited (Note 1) 235,603,225 26.01% 235,603,225 24.71%
Glory Twin Limited (Note 2) 72,000,000 7.95% 72,000,000 7.55%
Gaw Capital 58,704,000 6.48% 58,704,000 6.16%
Mr. Wu Jianwei (Note 1) 52,508,000 5.80% 52,508,000 5.51%
Ms. Wu Yanyan 47,550,000 5.25% 47,550,000 4.99%
Mr. Pan Wenyuan 27,096,000 2.99% 27,096,000 2.84%
Tanner Enterprises Group Limited (Note 2) 17,392,000 1.92% 17,392,000 1.82%
Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin 14,712,613 1.62% 14,712,613 1.54%
Mr. Liang Zihao 8,800,000 0.97% 8,800,000 0.92%
Mr. Ko Shu Ki Kenneth 3,712,000 0.41% 3,712,000 0.39%
Mr. Yip Shiu Hong 5,997,905 0.66% 5,997,905 0.63%

Placees – 0.00% 47,820,000 5.01%

Other public Shareholders 361,679,656 39.94% 361,679,656 37.93%

Total 905,755,399 100.00% 953,575,399 100.00%

Notes:

(1) 235,603,225 Shares are held by Global Fortune Global Limited which is owned as to 51% by Mr. Wu
Jianwei, the non-executive Director and Co-Chairman of the Board, and as to 49% by Mr. Liang Zihao, the
executive Director and Co-Chairman of the Board.

— 3 —

(2) 72,000,000 Shares are held by Glorytwin Limited which is wholly owned by Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin,
Executive Director and Vice Chairman of the Board. 17,392,000 are held by Tanner Enterprises Group
Limited which is wholly owned by Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin. Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin also directly holds
14,712,613 Shares. The aggregate Shares beneficially owned by Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin is 104,104,613